Operating
Maintenance
Installation
Rev.13
860009-02
Type: D-2ED
Double depth deck oven
D-series
2 Operating Maintenance Installation  	 Double depth deck oven 860009-02
Model designation
D-22ED
157721-01/9502
3x380+0	              50
41,6
230
Serial number
Connected voltage
Data plate for Deck Oven
Positioning of data plate.
Data plate.
To obtain assistance with installation or service of the oven the oven serial number and
model designation must be given.
Note the serial number, model designation and voltage so that they are readily available
when contacting us.
Please direct all your questions, comments or technical problems regarding this product to the
SVEBA DAHLEN dealer or directly to
SVEBA DAHLEN AB
SE-513 82 Fristad
Sweden
Tel. +46 33 15 15 00
Fax +46 33 15 15 99
Web: www.sveba-dahlen.com
Mail: info@sveba-dahlen.se
Subject to changes without notice
3Operating Maintenance Installation  	 Double depth deck oven	 860009-02
TABLE OF CONTENTS
TECHICAL DATA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            4
DESCRIPTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              5
D panel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    6
D1-plus panel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              13
COMMON TO D1 PLUS AND D1 BASIC . . . . . . . .         24
INSTRUMENT PANEL (Option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                26
BAKING  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  27
BAKING - PERSONAL SETTINGS  . . . . . . . . . . . .             28
CARE AND MAINTENANCE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  29
SETTINGS OF SOUND SIGNAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               30
TROUBLE SHOOTING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       31
DISTRIBUTION BOX  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        32
UNPACKING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               33
UNPACKING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               34
ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                35
ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                36
INSTALLATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             37
4 Operating Maintenance Installation  	 Double depth deck oven 860009-02
TECHICAL DATA
Tecnical data
Fig. 1   Height of D-series in mm.
Fig. 2   Dimensional drawing
Oven chamber interior dimensions are: width 1265 mm,
depth 1660 mm and height at door opening 220 mm.
Fig. 1 shows an oven with two oven chambers, one
above the other. The oven can be supplied with one to
four oven chambers in height. A smaller oven can have
further oven chambers added later on. The oven should
not, however, contain more than four sections in height.
Leg length L can vary from 0 to 900 mm.
Standard leg lengths are 100, 200, 300 mm etc, but other
lengths can be obtained on request.
At 0 mm leg length, the oven feet are fitted directly to the
oven base. The oven is only delivered with adjustable feet.
5Operating Maintenance Installation  	 Double depth deck oven	 860009-02
DESCRIPTION
Design principle
Accessories for Deck Oven
1	 Canopy